vesting periods of four to six years from date of issuance. The six year awards contain accelerated vesting provisions based upon specified
increases in the Company�s stock price. During the second quarter of 2005 the Company recorded $1.9 million of unearned compensation for the
market value of the shares on the date of grant and recorded compensation expense of $0.1 million related to these shares. The unearned
compensation is being amortized to expense over the estimated lapse in restrictions of 1.3 � 4 years. These amounts are shown as a reduction of
stockholders� equity at July 2, 2005.

9

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

16

Under the intrinsic-value method, compensation expense is recorded only to the extent that the grant price is less than market on the
measurement date. All options granted in 2004 and 2005 were issued at or above market price, and therefore no stock-based compensation was
recorded due to option grants.

The fair value of each stock-option grant under the nonqualified and incentive shares was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes
option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions and results:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

Weighted
Average

July 2,
2005

July 3,
2004

July 2,
2005

July 3,
2004

Risk-free
interest
rate 3.9% 4.3% 3.9% 3.5%
Expected
life 5.9 years 10.0 years 6.0 years 10.0 years
Expected
volatility 55.0% 101.2% 56.5% 101.4%
Fair
value of
options
granted $ 2.03 $ 3.33 $ 2.09 $ 2.74

The following table illustrates the pro forma effect on net income and income per share if the fair value-based method had been applied to all
outstanding and vested awards in each period.

Three Months Ended
July 2, July 3,
2005 2004

Amount
Per Share

Amount
Per Share

Reported net income $ 2,748 $ 0.04 $ 4,466 $ 0.07
Deduct total stock-based employee
compensation expense determined
under fair-value-based method for
all rewards, net of tax (167) � (84) �
Pro forma effect $ 2,581 $ 0.04 $ 4,382 $ 0.07

Six Months Ended
July 2, July 3,
2005 2004

Amount
Per Share

Amount
Per Share

Reported net income $ 3,670 $ 0.06 $ 8,401 $ 0.13
Deduct total stock-based employee
compensation expense determined

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

17

under fair-value-based method for
all rewards, net of tax (265) (0.01) (166) �
Pro forma effect $ 3,405 $ 0.05 $ 8,235 $ 0.13

(e) Discontinued Operations

At a scheduled meeting held during the fourth quarter of 2004, the Company�s board of directors approved a plan for the Company to dispose of
its operations at London, Ontario, Canada. Results of operations of the London facility were previously included in results of the Company�s
rendering segment, and have been reclassified to income/(loss) from discontinued operations in the accompanying consolidated statements of
operations, as discussed elsewhere herein.

10

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

18

(3) Contingencies

LITIGATION

The Company is a party to several lawsuits, claims and loss contingencies incidental to its business, including assertions by certain regulatory